AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 13th day of December, 1999, by and between the County of Nassau, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, and the NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM, AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that the NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM, AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC., program continue, and work with mental health education and counseling services and drug abuse and alcohol services, and

WHEREAS, the NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM, AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC. now maintains a mental health OUT-patient services program in Nassau County;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The term of this agreement shall be from October 1, 1999 to September 30, 2000;
- 2. For and in consideration of the sum of \$174,308.00, which shall be paid in quarterly installments during the months of November, February, May and August, subject to the availability of funds. The NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM, AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC. does hereby agree to perform services that will benefit the residents of Nassau County. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:
 - a. Continuing the present level of service for the citizens of Nassau County for mental health, alcoholism and drug

abuse.

3. The NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC. shall make their financial records available to the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall require an audit of previous year's financial records performed by an independent accounting firm. Said audit report shall be signed by persons performing audit and submitted to the COUNTY before the May distribution will be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement this 13th day of December ____, 1999. SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN THE PRESENCE OF: OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA ATTEST: NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM & DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC. Its: President